
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

濰柴動力股份有限公司
WEICHAI POWER CO., LTD.

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2338)

ANNOUNCEMENT
CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

SUMMARY

The Board announces that on 30 March 2015, certain Group Companies entered into 
the Supplemental Agreements with Yangzhou Yaxing in respect of the sale of diesel 
engines and related products, transmissions and axles by the relevant Group Companies to 
Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries as more particularly described herein.

As at the date of this announcement, Weichai Holdings is a substantial shareholder and 
a connected person of the Company. Since Yangzhou Yaxing is a subsidiary of Weichai 
Holdings, Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries are associates of Weichai Holdings and 
connected persons of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. The entering 
into of the Supplemental Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder 
constitute continuing connected transactions of the Company.

As all of the relevant percentage ratios calculated in accordance with the Listing Rules for 
the Continuing Connected Transactions in aggregate exceed the 0.1% Threshold but do 
not exceed the 5% Threshold, the Continuing Connected Transactions are subject to the 
reporting and announcement and the annual review requirements under Chapter 14A of the 
Listing Rules.



– 2 –

I. INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the Announcement in relation to, inter alia, the continuing 
connected transactions for the sale of diesel engines and related products, transmissions 
and axles by certain Group Companies to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries where 
the relevant caps for the year ended 31 December 2014 were set.

The Company proposes to enter into the said transactions with Yangzhou Yaxing and its 
subsidiaries (as set out in the section headed “II. Continuing Connected Transactions” in 
this announcement) and set the New Caps for the three years ending 31 December 2017. 
For such purpose, certain Group Companies entered into the Supplemental Agreements 
with Yangzhou Yaxing to govern the Continuing Connected Transactions as more 
particularly described herein.

A summary of the Continuing Connected Transactions, the Supplemental Agreements 
and the New Caps (with their bases of determination) is set out in the section headed “II. 
Continuing Connected Transactions” in this announcement.

II. CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Summary of the Continuing Connected Transactions and the New Caps

The Continuing Connected Transactions include the following:

The connected 
person

Name of Group 
Company

Connected 
person’s 
relationship with 
the Group

Nature of the 
connected 
transaction with 
the Group

1. Yangzhou 
Yaxing and its 
subsidiaries

(i) The Company; 
and

(ii) Weichai 
Yangzhou 
(note 1)

Yangzhou Yaxing 
is indirectly 
held as to 51% 
by Weichai 
Holdings

Sale of diesel engines 
and related products 
by the Company 
and Weichai 
Yangzhou to 
Yangzhou Yaxing 
and its subsidiaries

2. Yangzhou 
Yaxing and its 
subsidiaries

SFGC (note 2) Sale of transmissions 
by SFGC to 
Yangzhou Yaxing 
and its subsidiaries

3. Yangzhou 
Yaxing and its 
subsidiaries

Hande Axle (note 3) Sale of axles by 
Hande Axle to 
Yangzhou Yaxing 
and its subsidiaries



– 3 –

Notes:

1. Weichai Yangzhou is a 85% subsidiary of Weichai Technology, which is in turn wholly-owned by 

the Company.

2. SFGC is a 51% subsidiary of the Company.

3. Hande Axle is held as to approximately 3.06% by the Company and as to approximately 94% by 

Shaanxi Zhongqi, which is a 51% subsidiary of the Company.

A summary of the New Caps for each of the Continuing Connected Transactions is set 
out below:

New Caps

The relevant Continuing 
Connected Transaction

For the 
year ended 

31 December 
2015 

For the 
year ended 

31 December 
2016

For the 
year ended 

31 December 
2017

RMB RMB RMB

1. Sale of diesel engines and related 
products by the Company and 
Weichai Yangzhou to Yangzhou 
Yaxing and its subsidiaries

214,000,000.00 256,000,000.00 300,000,000.00

2. Sale of transmissions by SFGC 
to Yangzhou Yaxing and its 
subsidiaries

20,000,000.00 24,000,000.00 28,800,000.00

3. Sale of axles by Hande Axle 
to Yangzhou Yaxing and its 
subsidiaries

75,000,000.00 110,000,000.00 154,000,000.00

Details of the Continuing Connected Transactions and the relevant Supplemental 
Agreements

The Company and its subsidiaries

The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of diesel engines and 
related parts, automobiles and other major automobile components, minor automobile 
components and import and export services.

Weichai Yangzhou is principally engaged in the design, development, manufacture, 
sale and the provisions of after-sale services, import and export of engines and ancillary 
products, sale of vehicles, accessories and lubricating oil, and warehousing and is an 
indirect 85% subsidiary of the Company.

SFGC is principally engaged in the manufacture, sale, design and development of 
transmissions and other motor vehicle parts and components such as gears. SFGC is a 
51% subsidiary of the Company.



– 4 –

Hande Axle is principally engaged in the research and development, production, sale 
and services of vehicle axles and their parts and components. Hande Axle is held as 
to approximately 3.06% by the Company and as to approximately 94% by Shaanxi 
Zhongqi, which is a 51% subsidiary of the Company. 

Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries

Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the development, 
manufacture and sale of passenger vehicles. Yangzhou Yaxing is indirectly held as to 
51% by Weichai Holdings, a substantial shareholder of the Company. Accordingly, 
Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries are associates of Weichai Holdings and connected 
persons of the Company.

1. Sale of diesel engines and related products by the Company and Weichai Yangzhou 
to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries

Agreement : Supplemental Agreement to the Weichai Power 
Diesel Engines Supply Framework Agreement and the 
Weichai Yangzhou Diesel Engines Supply Framework 
Agreement (as supplemented by the supplemental 
agreements dated 21 March 2013 and 28 March 2014, 
respectively)

Date : 30 March 2015

Parties : 1. (a) The Company

(b) Weichai Yangzhou

2. Yangzhou Yaxing

Term : 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2017

Other terms and details:

Pursuant to the Weichai Power Diesel Engines Supply Framework Agreement 
and the Weichai Yangzhou Diesel Engines Supply Framework Agreement (as 
supplemented by the supplemental agreements dated 21 March 2013 and 28 
March 2014, respectively), the Company and Weichai Yangzhou agreed to sell 
diesel engines and related products to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries at 
market prices and/or prices agreed according to the principle of fairness and 
reasonableness and settled on a monthly basis for a term ended 31 December 2014. 
This Continuing Connected Transaction was conducted on normal commercial 
terms and on terms no less favourable to the Group than those available to the 
Group from independent third parties.



– 5 –

Pursuant to this Supplemental Agreement, the Company and Weichai Yangzhou 
have agreed to sell the said diesel engines and related products to Yangzhou Yaxing 
and its subsidiaries on the same terms for a term ending 31 December 2017, upon 
the expiry of which the parties may renew the term for a period of three years on a 
mutually agreed basis. The price of the said products shall be determined according 
to the following mechanism: the Company, through its specific department, shall 
regularly collect market information, including conducting price consultation and 
inspection in the PRC market in respect of the relevant products, and analyse the 
results. After discussion with the price management department, the Company will 
then negotiate and determine the price with the other parties taking into account the 
market price and relevant product cost on the basis of fully considering the mutual 
interests of both parties. The said department shall review the reasonableness of 
the sale price of the said products on a regular basis and make adjustments where 
necessary. Save as set out herein, all other terms of the Weichai Power Diesel 
Engines Supply Framework Agreement and the Weichai Yangzhou Diesel Engines 
Supply Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the supplemental agreements 
dated 21 March 2013 and 28 March 2014) remain unchanged. The Directors are 
of the view that the abovementioned methods and procedures under the pricing 
policies can ensure that this Continuing Connected Transaction is conducted on 
normal commercial terms and not prejudicial to the interests of the Company and 
its minority Shareholders.

As disclosed in the Announcement, the cap for the year ended 31 December 2014 
for the sale of diesel engines and related products by the Company and Weichai 
Yangzhou to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries was RMB145,000,000.

The table below summarises the actual transaction amounts involved for the two 
years ended 31 December 2014 (audited) and the two months ended 28 February 
2015 (unaudited) for this Continuing Connected Transaction:

Year ended 31 December

Two months
ended 

28 February
2013 2014 2015
RMB RMB RMB

Actual transaction amount 77,471,111 143,299,658 25,371,162

The Company estimates that the transaction amount involved in this Continuing 
Connected Transaction as set out in this sub-section 1 for the three years ending 
31 December 2017 will not exceed RMB214,000,000, RMB256,000,000 and 
RMB300,000,000, respectively, and such amounts have accordingly been set as the 
New Caps for this Continuing Connected Transaction.



– 6 –

Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries purchase the said diesel engines and related 
products from the Company and Weichai Yangzhou as one of the components for 
the production of passenger vehicles. In 2014, the orders for the Group’s diesel 
engines and related products placed by Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries 
had increased noticeably. Leaning on such trend of growth and in line with the 
sales plan of Yangzhou Yaxing for the year 2015, it is expected that the sale of 
passenger vehicles produced by Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries would 
increase considerably in 2015. Further, in view of (i) the expected increase in the 
demand for the said diesel engines and related products from Yangzhou Yaxing and 
its subsidiaries and the proportion of their vehicles utilising the said diesel engines; 
and (ii) the expected improvement of the passenger vehicle market in the PRC in 
general for the three years ending 31 December 2017, the Company expects that 
the transaction amount for this Continuing Connected Transaction would continue 
to increase steadily for the three years ending 31 December 2017.

The New Caps for this Continuing Connected Transaction have been prepared 
by the Company based on the relevant historical transaction amount and the 
abovementioned expectations. Taking into account and on the basis of all the 
aforesaid factors, it is estimated that the overall transaction amount of the sale of 
the diesel engines and related products by the Company and Weichai Yangzhou 
to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries on an annual basis will increase by 
approximately 19.63% and 17.19% for each of the two years ending 31 December 
2017, respectively.

The table below summarises the New Caps for the Continuing Connected 
Transaction as set out in this sub-section for the three years ending 31 December 
2017:

For the 
year ending 

31 December 
2015 

For the 
year ending 

31 December 
2016

For the 
year ending 

31 December 
2017

RMB RMB RMB

New Cap 214,000,000 256,000,000 300,000,000

As the New Caps for this Continuing Connected Transaction for the three years 
ending 31 December 2017 (when aggregated with the New Caps for the same 
period under sub-sections 2 and 3) exceed the 0.1% Threshold but do not exceed 
the 5% Threshold, it constitutes an Exempt Continuing Connected Transaction of 
the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and will be subject to the 
reporting and announcement and the annual review requirements under Chapter 
14A of the Listing Rules.

Since this Continuing Connected Transaction for the three years ending 31 
December 2017 is an Exempt Continuing Connected Transaction, the New Caps 
are not subject to the approval by the independent shareholders under the Listing 
Rules.



– 7 –

2. Sale of transmissions by SFGC to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries

Agreement : Supplemental Agreement to the Transmissions Supply 
Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the 
supplemental agreements dated 21 March 2013 and 28 
March 2014, respectively)

Date : 30 March 2015

Parties : 1. SFGC

2. Yangzhou Yaxing

Term : 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2017

Other terms and details:

Pursuant to the Transmissions Supply Framework Agreement (as supplemented 
by the supplemental agreements dated 21 March 2013 and 28 March 2014, 
respectively), SFGC agreed to sell transmissions to Yangzhou Yaxing and its 
subsidiaries at market prices and/or prices agreed according to the principle 
of fairness and reasonableness and settled on a monthly basis for a term ended 
31 December 2014. This Continuing Connected Transaction was conducted on 
normal commercial terms and on terms no less favourable to the Group than those 
available to the Group from independent third parties.

Pursuant to this Supplemental Agreement, SFGC has agreed to sell the said 
transmissions to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries on the same terms for 
a term ending 31 December 2017, upon the expiry of which the parties may 
renew the term for a period of three years on a mutually agreed basis. The price 
of the said products shall be determined according to the following mechanism: 
SFGC shall conduct price consultation and inspection in the PRC market in 
respect of transmissions and analyse the results. After discussion with the pricing 
committee, SFGC will then negotiate and determine the price with the other 
parties taking into account the market price and relevant product cost on the basis 
of fully considering the mutual interests of both parties. The said department 
shall review the reasonableness of the sale price of the said products on a regular 
basis and make adjustments where necessary. Save as set out herein, all other 
terms of the Transmissions Supply Framework Agreement (as supplemented by 
the supplemental agreements dated 21 March 2013 and 28 March 2014) remain 
unchanged. The Directors are of the view that the abovementioned methods and 
procedures under the pricing policies can ensure that this Continuing Connected 
Transaction is conducted on normal commercial terms and not prejudicial to the 
interests of the Company and its minority Shareholders.



– 8 –

As disclosed in the Announcement, the cap for the year ended 31 December 2014 
for the sale of transmissions by SFGC to Yangzhou Yaxing was RMB22,000,000.

The table below summarises the actual transaction amounts involved for the two 
years ended 31 December 2014 (audited) and the two months ended 28 February 
2015 (unaudited) for this Continuing Connected Transaction:

Year ended 31 December

Two months
ended 

28 February
2013 2014 2015
RMB RMB RMB

Actual transaction amount 4,478,239 8,821,882 1,799,059

The Company estimates that the transaction amount involved in this Continuing 
Connected Transaction as set out in this sub-section 2 for the three years ending 
31 December 2017 will not exceed RMB20,000,000, RMB24,000,000 and 
RMB28,800,000, respectively, and such amounts have accordingly been set as the 
New Caps for this Continuing Connected Transaction.

Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries purchase the said transmissions from SFGC 
as one of the components for the production of passenger vehicles. In view of (i) 
the expected increase in the sales of passenger vehicles by Yangzhou Yaxing and 
its subsidiaries according to the sales plan of Yangzhou Yaxing; (ii) the expected 
increase in the demand for the said transmissions from Yangzhou Yaxing and its 
subsidiaries and the proportion of their vehicles utilising the said transmissions; 
and (iii) the expected improvement of the passenger vehicle market in the PRC in 
general for the three years ending 31 December 2017, the Company expects that 
the transaction amount for this Continuing Connected Transaction would increase 
steadily for the three years ending 31 December 2017.

The New Caps for this Continuing Connected Transaction have been prepared 
by the Company based on the relevant historical transaction amount and the 
abovementioned expectations. Taking into account and on the basis of all the 
aforesaid factors, it is estimated that the overall transaction amount of the sale 
of transmissions by SFGC to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries on an annual 
basis will increase by 20% for each of the two years ending 31 December 2017, 
respectively.



– 9 –

The table below summarises the New Caps for the Continuing Connected 
Transaction as set out in this sub-section for the three years ending 31 December 
2017:

For the 
year ending 

31 December 
2015 

For the 
year ending 

31 December 
2016

For the 
year ending 

31 December 
2017

RMB RMB RMB

New Cap 20,000,000 24,000,000 28,800,000

As the New Caps for this Continuing Connected Transaction for the three years 
ending 31 December 2017 (when aggregated with the New Caps for the same 
period under sub-sections 1 and 3) exceed the 0.1% Threshold but do not exceed 
the 5% Threshold, it constitutes an Exempt Continuing Connected Transaction of 
the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and will be subject to the 
reporting and announcement and the annual review requirements under Chapter 
14A of the Listing Rules.

Since this Continuing Connected Transaction for the three years ending 31 
December 2017 is an Exempt Continuing Connected Transaction, the New Caps 
are not subject to the approval by the independent shareholders under the Listing 
Rules.

3. Sale of axles by Hande Axle to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries

Agreement : Supp lemen ta l  Agreemen t  t o  t he  Ax les  Supp ly 
Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the 
supplemental agreements dated 21 March 2013 and 28 
March 2014, respectively)

Date : 30 March 2015

Parties : 1. Hande Axle 

2. Yangzhou Yaxing

Term : 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2017

Other terms and details:

Pursuant to the Axles Supply Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the 
supplemental agreements dated 21 March 2013 and 28 March 2014, respectively), 
Hande Axle agreed to sell axles to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries at market 
prices and/or prices agreed according to the principle of fairness and reasonableness 
with a payment term of two months for a term ended 31 December 2014. This 
Continuing Connected Transaction was conducted on normal commercial terms and 
on terms no less favourable to the Group than those available to the Group from 
independent third parties.



– 10 –

Pursuant to this Supplemental Agreement, Hande Axle has agreed to sell the said 
axles to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries on the same terms for a term ending 
31 December 2017, upon the expiry of which the parties may renew the term for 
a period of three years on a mutually agreed basis. The price of the said products 
shall be determined according to the following mechanism: Hande Axle, through 
its specific department, shall conduct an analysis of the price of the relevant 
products in the PRC market and submit a proposal on the sale price of the relevant 
products, taking into account the relevant production cost and potential profit, to 
its price management department for approval. Hande Axle shall then negotiate 
and determine the price with the other parties on the basis of such proposal, fully 
considering the mutual interests of both parties. The price management department 
shall review the reasonableness of the sale price of the said products on a regular 
basis and make adjustments where necessary. Save as set out herein, all other terms 
of the Axles Supply Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the supplemental 
agreements dated 21 March 2013 and 28 March 2014) remain unchanged. The 
Directors are of the view that the abovementioned methods and procedures under 
the pricing policies can ensure that this Continuing Connected Transaction is 
conducted on normal commercial terms and not prejudicial to the interests of the 
Company and its minority Shareholders.

As disclosed in the Announcement, the cap for the year ended 31 December 2014 
for the sale of axles by Hande Axle to Yangzhou Yaxing was RMB19,550,000.

The table below summarises the actual transaction amounts involved for the two 
years ended 31 December 2014 (audited) and the two months ended 28 February 
2015 (unaudited) for this Continuing Connected Transaction:

Year ended 31 December

Two months
ended 28
February

2013 2014 2015
RMB RMB RMB

Actual transaction amount 7,914,801 19,200,760 1,056,512

The Company estimates that the transaction amount involved in this Continuing 
Connected Transaction as set out in this sub-section 3 for the three years ending 
31 December 2017 will not exceed RMB75,000,000, RMB110,000,000 and 
RMB154,000,000, respectively, and such amounts have accordingly been set as the 
New Caps for this Continuing Connected Transaction.

Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries purchase the said axles from Hande Axle 
as one of the components for the production of passenger vehicles. In recent 
years, Hande Axle has been constantly adjusting its product mix and has gradually 
expanded into the passenger vehicle market and the off-highway market from a 
company originally focusing on heavy-duty truck axles. Yangzhou Yaxing and 
its subsidiaries have therefore become key clients of Hande Axle in respect of its 
development of the passenger vehicle market. In view of (i) the expected increase 



– 11 –

in the sales of passenger vehicles by Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries 
according to the sales plan of Yangzhou Yaxing; and (ii) expected substantial 
increase in the demand for the different types of axles from Yangzhou Yaxing 
and its subsidiaries and the proportion of their vehicles utilising the said axles; 
and (iii) the expected improvement of the passenger vehicle market in the PRC 
in general for the three years ending 31 December 2017, the Company expects 
that the transaction amount for this Continuing Connected Transaction would 
increase substantially for the three years ending 31 December 2017. In particular, 
pursuant to the sales plan of Yangzhou and its subsidiaries for the year 2015, it is 
expected that the sale of passenger vehicles produced by Yangzhou Yaxing and its 
subsidiaries would increase significantly in 2015. With such expected demand from 
Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries and in line with Hande Axles’ strategy of 
expanding into the passenger vehicle market, the Company expects the transaction 
amount for this Continuing Connected Transaction to demonstrate a significant 
growth in 2015.

The New Caps for this Continuing Connected Transaction have been prepared 
by the Company based on the relevant historical transaction amount and the 
abovementioned expectations. Taking into account and on the basis of all the 
aforesaid factors, it is estimated that the overall transaction amount of the sale of 
axles by Hande Axle to Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries on an annual basis 
will increase by 47% and 40%, respectively, for each of the two years ending 31 
December 2017, respectively.

The table below summarises the New Caps for the Continuing Connected 
Transaction as set out in this sub-section for the three years ending 31 December 
2017:

For the 
year ending 

31 December 
2015 

For the 
year ending 

31 December 
2016

For the 
year ending 

31 December 
2017

RMB RMB RMB

New Cap 75,000,000 110,000,000 154,000,000

As the New Caps for this Continuing Connected Transaction for the three years 
ending 31 December 2017 (when aggregated with the New Caps for the same 
period under sub-sections 1 and 2) exceed the 0.1% Threshold but do not exceed 
the 5% Threshold, it constitutes an Exempt Continuing Connected Transaction of 
the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and will be subject to the 
reporting and announcement and the annual review requirements under Chapter 
14A of the Listing Rules.

Since this Continuing Connected Transaction for the three years ending 31 
December 2017 is an Exempt Continuing Connected Transaction, the New Caps 
are not subject to the approval of the independent shareholders under the Listing 
Rules.



– 12 –

III. REASONS FOR THE CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS AND 
LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, Weichai Holdings is a substantial shareholder and 
a connected person of the Company. Since Yangzhou Yaxing is a subsidiary of Weichai 
Holdings, Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries are associates of Weichai Holdings and 
connected persons of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. The entering 
into of the Supplemental Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder 
constitute continuing connected transactions of the Company.

The Group is engaged in, inter alia, the manufacture and sale of diesel engines, 
transmissions, axles and related products. Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries are 
principally engaged in the development, manufacture and sale of passenger vehicles.  
Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries purchase diesel engines and related products, 
transmissions and axles from the Group as components for the production of passenger 
vehicles. The sales of passenger vehicles by Yangzhou Yaxing and its subsidiaries are 
expected to increase according to its sales plan, and the demand for diesel engines and 
related products, transmissions and axles and the proportion of vehicles of Yangzhou 
Yaxing utilising the Group’s said products are also expected to increase. The Directors 
consider that the Continuing Connected Transactions will create synergy potential and 
strategic benefits between Yangzhou Yaxing and the Group, and will also provide a 
secured source of revenue for the Group.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) have confirmed that 
the Continuing Connected Transactions have been subject to arm’s length negotiations 
between the Company and Yangzhou Yaxing, and have been entered into by the relevant 
Group Companies in the ordinary and usual course of business and either (i) on normal 
commercial terms or better, or (ii) on terms no less favourable to the relevant Group 
Companies than those available to or from (as appropriate) independent third parties.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view 
that the Continuing Connected Transactions and the relevant New Caps are fair and 
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

At the meeting of the Board on 30 March 2015 approving, inter alia, the Continuing 
Connected Transactions, Mr. Tan Xugang, Mr. Jiang Kui, Mr. Zhang Quan, Mr. Xu 
Xinyu and Mr. Sun Shaojun have abstained from voting on the resolutions in respect of 
the Continuing Connected Transactions by reasons of their respective positions in 山東
重工集團有限公司 (Shandong Heavy Industry Group Co., Ltd.) and Weichai Holdings 
(which indirectly holds Yangzhou Yaxing as to 51%) or Yangzhou Yaxing (as the 
case may be). Save as disclosed, no other Directors have any material interest in the 
Continuing Connected Transactions.

As the New Caps for the Continuing Connected Transactions in aggregate for the 
three years ending 31 December 2017 do not exceed the 5% Threshold, they constitute 
Exempt Continuing Connected Transactions of the Company under Chapter 14A of the 
Listing Rules and will be subject to the reporting and announcement and the annual 
review requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules but are exempt from the 
independent shareholders’ approval under the Listing Rules.



– 13 –

IV. DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless 
the context requires otherwise:

“0.1% Threshold” the thresholds referred to in Rule 14A.76(1)(a) of the 
Listing Rules

“1% Threshold” the thresholds referred to in Rule 14A.76(1)(b) of the 
Listing Rules

“5% Threshold” the thresholds referred to in Rule 14A.76(2) of the Listing 
Rules

“Announcement” the announcement of the Company dated 28 March 2014

“Axles Supply Framework 
Agreement”

the axles supply framework agreement between Hande 
Axle and Yangzhou Yaxing dated 26 October 2012

“Company” 濰柴動力股份有限公司 (Weichai Power Co., Ltd.), a 
company established in the PRC with limited liability

“Continuing Connected 
Transactions”

the continuing connected transaction(s) of the Group as 
set out in the section headed “II. Continuing Connected 
Transactions” in this announcement

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“Exempt Continuing 
Connected Transactions”

being those Continuing Connected Transactions the 
New Caps for which do not exceed the 5% Threshold 
and, accordingly, are not subject to the approval by the 
independent shareholders under the Listing Rules, and, 
where such New Caps exceed the 0.1% Threshold or the 
1% Threshold (as the case may be), are only subject to 
the reporting, the announcement and the annual review 
requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries and “Group Company” 
means any of the same

“Hande Axle” 陝西漢德車橋有限公司  (Shaanx i  Hande Axle  Co . , 
Ltd.), a company established in the PRC and is held 
as to approximately 3.06% by the Company and as to 
approximately 94% by Shaanxi Zhongqi

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited



– 14 –

“New Cap(s)” as  def ined in  the sec t ion headed “ I I .  Cont inu ing 
Connected Transactions” in this announcement

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“SFGC” 陝西法士特齒輪有限責任公司 (Shaanxi Fast Gear Co. 
Ltd.), a company established in the PRC and a subsidiary 
of the Company

“Shaanxi Zhongqi” 陝西重型汽車有限公司 (Shaanxi Heavy Duty Motor 
Company Limited), a company established in the PRC and 
a subsidiary of the Company

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the shares of the Company

“Supplemental Agreements” the supplemental agreements relating to the Continuing 
Connected Transactions entered into between certain 
Group Companies and Yangzhou Yaxing as more 
particularly set out in the section headed “II. Continuing 
Connected Transactions” in this announcement and 
“Supplemental Agreement” means any of them

“Transmissions Supply 
Framework Agreement”

the transmissions supply framework agreement between 
SFGC and Yangzhou Yaxing dated 26 October 2012

“Weichai Holdings” 濰柴控股集團有限公司 ( W e i c h a i  G r o u p  H o l d i n g s 
Limited) (formerly known as 濰坊柴油機廠 (Weifang 
Diesel Engine Works)), a legal person established in the 
PRC, a substantial shareholder of the Company, and a 
connected person of the Company

“Weichai Power Diesel
Engines Supply
Framework Agreement”

the diesel engines supply framework agreement between 
the Company and Yangzhou Yaxing dated 26 October 
2012

“Weichai Technology” 濰柴動力（上海）科技發展有限公司 (Weichai Power 
(Shanghai) Technology Development Co. ,  Ltd) ,  a 
company established in the PRC and a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company

“Weichai Yangzhou” 濰柴動力揚州柴油機有限責任公司  (Weichai  Power 
Yangzhou Diesel Engine Co., Ltd.), a company established 
in the PRC and an indirect subsidiary of the Company



– 15 –

“Weichai Yangzhou Diesel 
Engines Supply
Framework Agreement”

the diesel engines supply framework agreement between 
Weichai Yangzhou and Yangzhou Yaxing dated 26 
October 2012

“Yangzhou Yaxing” 揚州亞星客車股份有限公司 (Yangzhou Yaxing Motor 
Coach Co. Ltd.), a company established in the PRC, a 
subsidiary of Weichai Holdings and a connected person of 
the Company

If there is any inconsistency between the Chinese name of the entities mentioned in this 
announcement and their English translation, the Chinese version shall prevail.

By order of the Board of Directors
Weichai Power Co., Ltd.

Tan Xuguang
Chairman and CEO

Hong Kong, 30 March 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Tan 
Xuguang, Mr. Zhang Quan, Mr. Xu Xinyu, Mr. Li Dakai, Mr. Fang Hongwei and Mr. Sun 
Shaojun; the non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Wang Yuepu, Mr. Yeung Sai 
Hong, Mr. Julius G. Kiss, Ms. Han Xiaoqun, Mr. Jiang Kui and Mr. Gordon Riske; and the 
independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Loh Yih, Mr. Chu, Howard Ho 
Hwa, Mr. Zhang Zhenhua, Mr. Zhang Zhong, Mr. Wang Gongyong and Mr. Ning Xiangdong.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


